Chicago Metropolitan e

Agency fOF PIanning cmap.illinois.gov | 312-454-0400
MEMORANDUM
To: CMAAQ, CRP, and TAP-L Project Selection Committee
From: CMAP Staff
Date: February 08, 2024

Subject: CMAAQ, CRP, and TAP-L Project Change Requests
Purpose: Details of the change requests for consideration on February 15, 2024

Action Requested:  Approval

Project sponsors requested consideration of changes to three (3) projects. The sponsors’ requests
are included in the meeting packet. The three (3) requests are presented for committee
consideration. Staff recommends approval of one (1) request and consideration of two (2)
requests. Below is a summary of the impacts of the changes on the fiscal constraint of the three
respective programs.



CMAQ

202 2025 2026 2027 2025 |Request
Current Program® £165,765,228| 132,692 424| 5120607 ,041) 5128 757,735 5119,320,000
Unprogrammed Balamcs” -39,363,673) -37 938472 6041590 31,036277 515065392

Sponsor requested changes -

for Committe

e consideratio

Lakes Co DOT (10-15-0002)

51,081,528

Cost increase for
Comin FEY 2024

(Cost incrasss for

ICOT {13-19-0003) 54 793,600 Con/CEin FEY
2025
Sum of Changes From Raquests 51,081,528 54 793 600 =0 =0 50
Sum of Recommended Cha.nEes 31,081,52 54,793,600 50 =0 =0
Recommended Revised Pru?am 5166,846,756( 5137 456,024 5120,607 041) 5128 757 735 5119 320,000
Fec. Fev. Unproprammed Balancqd  -510,445 20| -512,732072] 56,641,590 31,036,277 513,065,892
CRP
202 2025 2026 2027 2028 |Request
Current Program” 555474 27| 52663055 5100000000 515000000 545 000,000
Unprogrammed Balsmcs” 7174928 58633563 39682554 35,076,205 -524 522271

Sponsor requested EhEIIIEEE .

for Committe

e consideratio

n

Sum of Changes From Faquests 30 30 50 0 50
Sum of Recommended Changes 50 S0 50 3l 30
Recommended Revised Program| 355,474,276 39,663,055 510,000,000{ 515,000,000 545,000,000
Rec. Rev. Unproprammed Balancy 3174928 258,633,563] $9.682554] 35076,205] -5224522 271
TAP-L
2024 2025 2026 2027 2025 |Request
Current Program” 530,714,556 521,333746) 520,545,493 514,536,350 514,623,328
Unprogrammed Balancs" -p630,468| -32352,037| -51,1841500 352116%0{ 55520214

for Committe

e consideratio

Cost increass for

Coolk Co FPDY (03-19-0042) 1,532,000 Con/CEin FEY
2024

Sum of Changes From Fagquests 51,832 000 &0 50 S0 50

Sum of Recommended Cha.nEes 1,939,000 s0 =0 =0 =0

Recommended Revised Program| 351,703,556 321,333,746 520,545,493 514,536,850) 514,623,313

Fec. Rev. Unproprammed Balaned  -32,639 463 -32,352037| -51,184150 35,211,690 %5,520,214

"Source: CMAP FFY 2024-28 TIP




For Committee Consideration:

Project

Request

Action

Cook County FPD- Des Plaines
River Trail at Union Pacific
Railroad (03-19-0042)

The project is approved for
$3,104,000 TAP-L for Con/CE in
FFY 2024 in FFY 2024.

The sponsor is requesting a cost
increase of $1,989,000 TAP-L
(53,086,000 total) for Con/CE in
FFY 2024.

The request is a result of
increased unit prices since the
original estimate was prepared
five years ago.

The project had pre-final plans
submitted in January 2024 and is
on target for the August 2024
letting.

Approval of the requested cost
increase of $1,989,000 TAP-L for
Con/CE in FFY 2024.

Lake County DOT- Wadsworth
Road at Lewis Avenue
Intersection Improvement
(10-18-0002)

The project has $2,506,240 CMAQ
for Con/CE in FFY 2024 in
advanced construction.

The sponsor is requesting a cost
increase of $1,081,528 CMAQ for
construction in FFY 2024.

The project was on the
01/19/2024. The low bid amount
came in higher than anticipated.
LCDOT will be using in-house staff
for CE which will lower the federal
cost needed for the phase. As a
result, LCDOT plans to move
$95,300 CMAQ,from CE to Con.

The project was re-ranked among
intersection improvement
projects included in the 2018-
2022 program and dropped from
the 8% to 9t ranked project,
which dropped below one
unfunded project.

Consideration of the requested
cost increase of $1,081,528 CMAQ
for construction in FFY 2024.




Project

Request

Action

IDOT- IL 64 SMART Corridor from
Smith/Kautz to York Rd.
(13-19-0005)

The project is approved for
$3,648,000 CMAQ in FFY 2025 for
Con/CE. The York Rd. to IL 50
segment of the project is
approved for $8,680,000 CMAQ in
FFY 2024 for Con/CE.

The sponsor is requesting a cost
increase of $4,793,600 CMAQ for
Con/CE in FFY 2025.

Increased unit prices and low
estimates resulting from Phase |
has led to the large cost increase.
Additionally, a refined scope
stemming from Phase |l plan
development has provided cost
estimates that are more reflective
of the work and equipment
needed for the project.

The project has been split into
two segments since it was
awarded funding. The York Rd. to
IL 50 segment is on target for the
April 2024 letting and the
Smith/Kautz to York Rd. segment
is targeting the April 2025 letting.

The project was re-ranked among
transit service and equipment
projects included in the 2020-
2024 program and remained the
3" ranked project, ahead of one
other unfunded project.

Consideration of the requested
cost increase of $4,793,600 CMAQ
for construction and construction
engineering in FFY 2025.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and Consideration




	MEMORANDUM
	To:  CMAQ, CRP, and TAP-L Project Selection Committee

